Printing and Binding the Manual of the Board of Aldermen for the Years 
1916 and 1917. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested 
to draw a warrant in favor of the M. B. Brown Printing & Binding Co. for the 
sum of one hundred and eighty-five dollars and fifty cents ($185.50), said sum to be 
payment in full for printing and binding four hundred copies of the Manual of the 
Board of Aldermen for the years 1916 and 1917, as compiled under the direction 
and supervision of the Committee on Rules, the said sum to be charged to and paid

[...]

.Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater I4ew York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Health, in his discretion, for the purpose 
of providing means to meet the cost of mosquito extermination work. 

All obligations incurred hereunder to be contracted for on or before December

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment he 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of three thousand seven hundred dollars ($3,700), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of making 
alterations to the sixth, seventh and eighth floors of the Hall of Records Building, 
to consist of the installation of partitions, painting, alterations to the lighting system

[...]

words and figures "all obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or 
before June 30, 1916." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 23, 1916. 
Approved by the Mayor February 29, 1916. 

No. 95. 
An Ordinance Providing for an Issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an Amount Not Exceeding Twenty-three Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($23,500), to Provide Means for the Construction of a New Water-
front Dump on a Concrete and Pile Platform Outside of the Bulkhead at 
Sherman Creek, Facing Academy (Marginal) Street, Near the Foot of 201st 
Street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of sections 47 and 546 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($23,500), to provide means for 
the construction of a new water front dump on a concrete and pile platform outside 
the bulkhead at Sherman Creek, facing Academy (Marginal) Street, near the foot 
of 201st Street, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Department of

[...]

otherwise determine upon presentation of the facts and circumstances affecting such 
street or avenue. 
-be and the same is hereby further amended by inserting after the words "and 
for moving and replacement of subway entrances, and for other expenses incidental 
to such widening," the following "to the extent of three hundred and seventy-three 
thousand dollars ($373,000) ; and for repaving, and for the construction of necessary 
basins, sluices, inlets and culverts for the drainage of the streets within the area of 
West Washington Market, in the Borough of Manhattan, and for connecting the roof 
leaders of the market building directly with the sewer system and for other ex-
penses incidental to said improvements, to the extent of twenty-seven thousand dol-
lars ($27,000)," thereby rescinding the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars •($27,000) 
in Code CPM-48, and reauthorizing the same amount for the new purpose as stated 
above. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 15, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor March 1, 1916, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 98. 
An Ordinance Providing for an Issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an Amount Not Exceeding Seven Thousand Three Hundred and 
Fifty Dollars ($7,350), to Provide Means for the Completion of Four (4) New 
Holes at the Golf Links, Remove Tree Stumps, Grade and Fill Area of Links 
and Build New Greens in Forest Park, Queens, Under the Jurisdiction of the 
Commissioner of Parks, Borough of Queens.

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 47 of the Greater New YorkCharter, as amended, hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding seven thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($7,350) to provide means 
for the completion of four (4) new holes at the golf links, remove tree stumps, grade 
and fill area of links and build new greens in Forest Park, Queens, under the juris-
diction'of the Commissioner of Parks, Borough of Queens, and that when authority